

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF OSWEGO

-----	X	
CLAUDIA TENNEY,	:	
	:	
Petitioner,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	INDEX NO. EFC-2020-1376
	:	(Justice DelConte)
OSWEGO COUNTY BOARD OF	:	
ELECTIONS, et al.,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	
	:	
For an Order, etc.	:	
-----	X	

HEARING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
ANTHONY BRINDISI

PERKINS COIE LLP  
 Marc E. Elias\* (*pro hac vice* to be filed)  
 Bruce V. Spiva (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
 Shanna Reulbach (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
 Alexander G. Tischenko (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
 Alexi M. Velez (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
 700 Thirteenth St., N.W., Suite 600  
 Washington, D.C. 20005-3960  
 Telephone: (202) 654-6200  
 Facsimile: (202) 654-6211  
 MElias@perkinscoie.com  
 BSpiva@perkinscoie.com  
 ATischenko@perkinscoie.com  
 SReulbach@perkinscoie.com  
 AVelez@perkinscoie.com

MARTIN E. CONNOR  
 61 Pierrepont Street, #71  
 Brooklyn, New York 11201  
 Telephone: 718-875-1010  
 Cell phone: 347-645-9146  
 Email: mconnorelectionlaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Respondent Brindisi

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND STATUS OF COUNTY CANVASSING EFFORTS.....	2
III. ANALYSIS.....	2
A. The Court May Consider Additional Evidence Related to Specific Ballots and Ballot Envelopes .....	2
1. New York Election Law expressly authorizes this Court to consider Additional Evidence in reviewing challenged ballots and ballot envelopes .....	3
2. Gross v. Albany Board of Elections did not invalidate section 16- 116.....	4
3. Gross and similar cases incorrectly extended inapplicable case law dealing with situations in which the Court did not have jurisdiction to undertake judicial review .....	6
B. Challenges to Affidavit Ballots and Ballot Envelopes .....	8
1. Affidavit ballots cast by voters who appeared at the correct polling place but voted in the wrong election district must be counted .....	10
2. Affidavit ballots cast by voters who appeared at the wrong polling place and were provided affidavit ballots by poll workers must be counted .....	10
3. Affidavit ballots in unsealed envelopes should be counted .....	13
4. Affidavit ballot envelopes with missing or incorrect information must be counted .....	15
a. Affidavit ballot envelopes that fail to include the voter’s prior address .....	15
b. Affidavit ballot envelopes that omit other information .....	16
c. Affidavit ballot envelopes that omit signatures .....	18
5. Ballots cast by voters who registered but whose registration was wrongfully purged or not recorded due to ministerial error must be cast and canvassed .....	19
6. Tenney’s allegations of fraud do not meet the high standard required to invalidate ballots.....	21
7. New York’s universal registration transfer law requires boards to count votes that were submitted by affidavit ballot for voters who are registered to vote in another New York county .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
8. Voters listed on the statewide voter list with a registration status of “purged” because they moved from their prior registration address should also have their affidavit ballots counted under the statewide transfer law.....	28
C. Challenges to Absentee Ballot Envelopes .....	30
1. Absentee ballots should be counted when voters relied on Board instructions when returning ballots to a county other than their county of residence .....	31
2. Absentee ballots should be counted when voters substantially complied with election laws by submitting cures but did so past the purported cure deadline.....	37
3. Ballots in envelopes containing overseas postmarks should be counted.....	38
D. Challenges Applicable to Both Absentee and Affidavit Ballots and Envelopes .....	39
1. Ballots with markings or erasures on them should be counted.....	39
2. Tenney’s signature matching challenges should be rejected .....	40
3. Ballots contained in envelopes with extraneous materials should be counted.....	42
4. Ballots on which voters made errors with respect to write-in candidates should be counted.....	44
IV. CONCLUSION.....	46

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRATIC DOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albertson v. Morgan</i> , 49 N.Y.S.2d 454 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1944) .....	45
<i>Alessio v. Carey</i> , 854 N.Y.S.2d 830 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) .....	3
<i>Bednarsh v. Cohen</i> , 267 AD 133 (1st Dept 1943).....	22
<i>Brilliant v. Gamache</i> , 808 N.Y.S.2d 728 (2006) .....	39, 40
<i>Briscoe v. Kusper</i> , 435 F.2d 1046 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	34
<i>Carney v. Davignon</i> , 735 N.Y.S.2d 263 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Carney v. Niagara Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 778 N.Y.S.2d 631 (2004).....	19, 20, 33
<i>Centennial Restorations Co. v. Wyatt</i> , 248 A.D.2d 193, 669 N.Y.S.2d 585 (1998) .....	26
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	38
<i>Gallagher v. N.Y. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020) .....	34
<i>Graham v. Umane</i> , 678 N.Y.S.2d 660 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) .....	21
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>Gross v. Albany Board of Elections</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 172 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) .....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Gross v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 251 (2004) .....	9, 18
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 394 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Hogan v. Supreme Court</i> , 281 N.Y. 572 (N.Y. 1939) .....	7
<i>Hoyt v. Dewitt</i> , 18 Misc.3d 540 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Bennett v. Bd. of Elections of Onondaga Cnty.</i> , 169 N.Y.S.2d 222 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1957) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Carson</i> , 299 N.Y.S. 978 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1937) .....	7
<i>In re Flanagan</i> , 285 N.Y.S. 699 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1935) .....	44
<i>In re Kroening</i> , 590 N.Y.S.2d 628 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992) .....	6, 8
<i>In re Lester</i> , 127 N.Y.S.2d 272 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1953) .....	7
<i>In re Malone v. Rockland Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 973 N.Y.S.2d 235 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) .....	21
<i>Longo v. D’Apice</i> , 546 N.Y.S.2d 907 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989) .....	4
<i>Maas v. Gaebel</i> , 9 N.Y.S.3d 701 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....	3
<i>Marraccini v. Balancia</i> , 582 N.Y.S.2d 232 (1992) .....	20, 21
<i>McClure v. D’Apice</i> , 497 N.Y.S.2d 770 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986) .....	20
<i>Meyer v. Whitney</i> , 18 N.Y.S.3d 195 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mondello v. Nassau Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 772 N.Y.S.2d 693 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) .....	3, 18, 39
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Nicolaysen v. D'Apice</i> , 472 N.Y.S.2d 458 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984) .....	20
<i>O'Keefe v. Gentile</i> , 757 N.Y.S.2d 689 (Sup. Ct. 2003) .....	22
<i>O'Shaughnessy v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 223 N.Y.S.2d 408 (N.Y. App. Div. 1961) .....	40
<i>People ex rel. Feeny v. Bd. of Canvassers of Richmond Cnty.</i> , 156 N.Y. 36 (N.Y. 1898) (Haight, J., concurring) .....	7, 45
<i>People ex rel. Hirsh v. Wood</i> , 148 N.Y. 142, 42 N.E. 536 (1895) .....	33
<i>People ex rel. Simons v. Knickerbocker</i> , 232 N.Y.S. 399 (N.Y. App. Div. 1929) .....	15
<i>Reich v. Bosco</i> , 195 N.Y.S.2d 117 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1959) .....	34
<i>Rice v. Power</i> , 280 N.Y.S.2d 381 (N.Y. App. Div. 1967) .....	4
<i>Saini v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 133 N.Y.S.3d 729 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020) .....	35
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018) .....	41
<i>Shaughnessy v. Monahan</i> , 361 N.Y.S.2d 101 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1974), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> .....	4
<i>Smith v. Sullivan</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 588 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012) .....	3, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>State ex rel. Oaks v. Brown</i> , 249 N.W. 50 (1933) .....	34
<i>Stewart v. Chautauqua Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 894 N.Y.S.2d 249 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) .....	3, 42
<i>Stewart v. Rockland Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 979 N.Y.S.2d 598 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) .....	23
<i>Stewart v. Rockland Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 2259–2013, 2013 WL 6509197 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 9, 2013).....	3
<i>Stewart v. Rockland Co. Board of Elections</i> , 41 Misc. 3d 1238(A) (Sup. Ct. Rockland Co.), <i>aff'd</i> 112 A.D.3d 866 (2d Dep't. 2013) .....	17
<i>Teets v. Belcher</i> , 976 N.Y.S.2d 351 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013) .....	4, 23
<i>Testa v. Ravitz</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 893 (1994) .....	22
<i>Vacco v. Spitzer</i> , 685 N.Y.S.2d 583 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998) .....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Jackson</i> , 280 N.Y.S.2d 235 (N.Y. App. Div. 1967) .....	19
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
52 U.S.C.A. § 20507 .....	29
52 U.S.C. § 21082 .....	26
Elec. Law § 5-208 .....	23, 26
Elec. Law § 5-208(1) .....	24, 26, 30
Elec. Law § 5-213 .....	29
Elec. Law § 5-400 .....	29
Elec. Law § 5-712 .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Elec. Law § 8-302.....	passim
Elec. Law § 8-400.....	30
Elec. Law § 8-412.....	passim
Elec. Law § 9-112.....	39, 45
Elec. Law § 9-209.....	passim
Elec. Law § 16-106.....	passim
Elec. Law § 330 .....	4, 7
<i>Modern Election Law</i> 90 (5th ed. 2018).....	25
National Voter Registration Act .....	29
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
9 NYCRR 6210.13.....	45
9 NYCRR § 6217.1.....	28
9 NYCRR § 6217.9.....	28
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 7.....	18
N.Y. Const. art. 6 § 3 .....	7
N.Y. Const, art II, § 1.....	37
N.Y. Const. art. 2, § 2 .....	34
Executive Order No. 202.58, <a href="https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/EO_202_58.pdf">https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/EO_202_58.pdf</a> .....	30
<i>Healthy Aging</i> , 59 J. FORENSIC SCI. 1020 (2014), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4077921/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4077921/</a> .....	41
K. Gummadidala, <i>Signature authentication by forensic document examiners</i> , J. Forensic Sci., 46(4) 884-88 (2001).....	41



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
N.Y. Comm. Rep., A.B. 1320, 242d.....	12
N.Y. State Board of Elections, Absentee Ballot Oath Envelope Cure Provisions, at 5-6 <a href="https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/download/Voting/CureProcess.pdf">https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/download/Voting/CureProcess.pdf</a> .....	42
NYSBOE, <i>Absentee Ballot Oath Envelope Cure Provisions</i> 6, <a href="https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/download/Voting/CureProcess.pdf">https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/download/Voting/CureProcess.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 29, 2020) .....	43
NYSBOE, <i>Absentee Voting</i> .....	33
NYSBOE, <i>Voter Registration Deadlines</i> , <a href="https://www.elections.ny.gov/VotingDeadlines.html">https://www.elections.ny.gov/VotingDeadlines.html</a> (last visited Dec. 30, 2020) .....	20
Rory Conn, Gary Fielding, et al., <i>Signature Authentication by Forensic Document Examiners</i> .....	40
<i>Signed, Sealed, Delivered—Then Discarded</i> , ATLANTIC (Oct. 21, 2020), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/10/signature-matching-is-the-phrenology-of-elections/616790/">https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/10/signature-matching-is-the- phrenology-of-elections/616790/</a> .....	41
Sponsor’s Mem., Bill Jacket, L 2019 (available at <a href="https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s3045/amendment/b">https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s3045/amendment/b</a> ).....	18
Sponsor’s Mem., Bill Jacket, L 2019, Ch.3, <a href="https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s1099">https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s1099</a> .....	26
Sponsor’s Mem., Bill Jacket S3045B ( <a href="https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s3045/amendment/b">https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s3045/amendment/b</a> ).....	16
Update, New York State Board of Elections at 13 ( <a href="https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/download/law/2020ElectionLawUpdate.pdf">https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/download/law/2020ElectionLawUpd ate.pdf</a> ) .....	26
USPS, <i>Celebrating with Pictorial Postmarks</i> 10, <a href="https://about.usps.com/publications/pub186.pdf">https://about.usps.com/publications/pub186.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 28, 2020) .....	39
USPS, <i>Handbook PO-408 – Area Mail Processing Guidelines 1-1.3 Postmarks</i> , <a href="https://about.usps.com/handbooks/po408/ch1_003.htm">https://about.usps.com/handbooks/po408/ch1_003.htm</a> (last visited Dec. 28, 2020) .....	38
